Article
Not peer-reviewed version
In vitro and Reactive Metabolites
Investigation of Metabolic Profiling of
Tyrosine Kinase Inhibitors Dubermatinib
in HLMs by LC–MS/MS
Nasser Salem Al-Shakliah
*

suggests that the N-demethylation occurred at the DMB piperazine ring (Figure 5B).
Figure 5. Positive ion MS/MS of M1 at 22.7 min. (A). Fragment ions of M1 (B).
3.4. Identification of in vitro DMB reactive metabolites
The identical metabolic interaction between DMB and HLMs was carried out to capture iminium
and 2,5 quinone-imine intermediates in the presence of 1.0 mM KCN and 1.0 mM GSH, respectively.
Bioactivation and subsequent trapping by cyano and GSH nucleophiles of the N-methyl piperazine
and pyrimidine rings of the DMB structure are illustrated in Table 2 22, 9 . The mass spectral
information for all DMB reactive metabolites has been saved as a separate file (Figure S7-S11).
Table 2. DMB Reactive metabolites.
MS scan Most abundant
fragment ions
Rt
(min)
Metabolic reaction
Cyano adducts
DMB541CN 541 126, 231,
313,514
35.2 Attack of KCN at bioactivated N-methyl
piperazine ring
DMB527CN 527           217,
313,500
37.0 N-demethylation and attack of KCN at
bioactivated N-methyl piperazine ring.
DMB513CN 513 126, 231, 285 38.1 Double N-demethylation at sulphonamide group
and attack of KCN at bioactivated N-methyl
piperazine ring.
GSH conjugates
M7  514 295,222,117 28.6 dechlorination followed by hydroxylation at
pyrimidine and hydroxylation at piperazine
ring
Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 15 May 2023                   doi:10.20944/preprints202305.1022.v1
 7
DMB803GSH 803 206, 496,600 41.5 Conjugation of GSH at bioactivated 2,5quinone-
imine
DMB789GSH 789 206,308,586 42.6 N-demethylation at sulphonamide and
conjugation of GSH at bioactivated 2,5quinone-
imine
3.4.1. Identification of the DMB541CN cyano adduct reactive metabolite of DMB
After 35.2 minutes, the DMB541CN PIP was detected. Cyano nucleophiles may have attacked